

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC., *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

DAVE GAUBATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:09-cv-02030-CKK-JMF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES

IN SUPPORT OF

DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY STATEMENT & FORMAL OBJECTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Defendants Have Failed to Establish the Requisite Elements for Conversion 9

 A. CAIR-AN’s Conversion Claims Must Fail..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Conversion Claims Are Foreclosed because They Have Elected Their
 Remedy to Take Possession of the Documents..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Have Failed to Present Any Admissible Evidence that Any of the
 Documents Are the Proper Subject of a Conversion Claim 13

 D. Plaintiffs’ Have Provided No Measure of Damages other than Rank Speculation..... 21

 E. Even If Plaintiffs Could Establish a Cognizable Claim for Conversion Damages,
 Plaintiffs Have Provided No Evidence that the Secondary Defendants Should Be
 Held Liable..... 21

II. Defendants Have Failed to Establish the Elements for Breach of Fiduciary Duty 27

III. Defendants Have Failed to Establish the Elements for Trespass 30

IV. Defendants Have Failed to Establish the Elements for Unjust Enrichment..... 35

V. Defendants Have Failed to Establish the Elements for Fraud..... 37

VI. Defendants Have Failed to Establish the Elements for Misappropriation of Trade Secrets 39

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akers v. Liberty Mut. Group,
744 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2010)20

American Red Cross v. Palm Beach Blood Bank,
143 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. Fla. 1998) 20, 41

Armenian Genocide Museum & Mem’l, Inc. v. Cafesjian Family Found., Inc.,
607 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2009) 27

Bay Gen. Indus. v. Johnson,
418 A.2d 1050 (D.C. 1980)38

Bregman v. Perles,
No. 12-7091, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5975 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2014)..... 35

Catrett v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
756 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 2

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 1

Citizens United v. F.E.C.,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 23

**Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)*passim*

**Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,
No. 09-02030-CKK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40581 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2014)*passim*

Day v. Avery,
548 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 16

De May v. Roberts,
46 Mich. 160, 9 N.W. 146 (Mich. 1881)..... 32

Dietemann v. Time, Inc.,
449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971) 32

Duggan v. Keto,
554 A. 2d 1126 (D.C. Ct. App. 1996)..... 13

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.,
 No. 3:09-cv-58, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113702 (E.D. Va. Oct. 3, 2011) 16, 19

Feld v. Feld,
 783 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2011) 29

**Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.*,
 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) 33

Forster v. County of Santa Barbara,
 896 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1990) 32

Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.,
 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008) 35

Franklin Inv. Co. Inc. v. Smith,
 383 A.2d 355 (D.C. 1978) 28

Garay v. Liriano,
 943 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

Golden Archer Invs. v. Skynet Fin. Sys., LLC,
 No. 11 Civ 3673, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35690 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013) 23

Griva v. Davison,
 637 A.2d 830 (D.C. 1994) 27

Halberstam v. Welch,
 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 24

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993) 32

Householder Group, LLLP v. Mason,
 No. 10-0918, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141335 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2012) 40

**J.H. Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.*,
 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) 31-33

Le Mistral, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys.,
 402 N.Y.S.2d 815 (1st. Dep’t 1978) 32

Lewis v. United States,
 385 U.S. 206 (1966) 32

Mariner Water Renaturalizer, Inc. v. Aqua Purification Sys., Inc.,
665 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 29

**Maxwell v. Gallagher*,
709 A.2d 100 (D.C. 1998)..... 29, 38

Meeker v. Stuart,
188 F.Supp. 272 (D.D.C. 1960)..... 16

MIA v. Pittsfield Charter Township,
No. 12-10803 (E.D. Mich. filed Feb. 22, 2012) 8

Miller v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 3d 1463 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 32

Northside Realty Assocs. Inc. v. United States,
605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979) 32-33

**Pearson v. Dodd*,
410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 14, 16, 17, 19, 20

People v. Segal,
78 Misc. 2d 944, 358 N.Y.S.2d 866 (Crim. Ct. 1974) 32

Plesha v. Ferguson,
725 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010) 36

Roebuck v. Walker--Thomas Furniture Co.,
310 A.2d 845 (D.C. 1973) 12

**Ruesch v. Ruesch Int’l Monetary Servs., Inc.*,
479 A.2d 295 (D.C. 1984) 17-18, 40, 41

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard,
24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998) 27

Smith v. Whitehead,
436 A.2d 339 (D.C. 1981)..... 12

Springer v. Durflinger,
518 F.3d 479 (7th Cir.2008) 4

Structural Pres. Sys., LLC v. Andrews,
No. MJG-12-1850, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102511 (D. Md. July 22, 2013)..... 40

Trandes Corp. v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.,
996 F.2d 655 (4th Cir. 1993)40

United States v. Centennial Builders, Inc.,
747 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1984)33

United States v. Paine Lumber Co.,
206 U.S. 467 (1907)..... 12

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971).....32

Wardman-Justice Motors, Inc. v. Petrie,
39 F.2d 512 (D.C. 1930).....28

Wash. Post Co. v. O’Donnell,
43 App. D.C. 215 (D.C. Cir. 1915).....28

Wound Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Catalane,
No. 10-336, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12084 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2011).....40

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 16-3702 12

D.C. Code § 16-3710 12

D.C. Code § 36-401 39

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)3

OTHER

Restatement of Torts, § 757..... 17-18, 40

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 242..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 892B(2).....31

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 922.....11-12
